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Mariners are requested to inform the Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency
immediately of the discovery of new dangers, changes or defects in aids to navigation and of
shortcomings in Korean charts or publications. The Notices to Mariners and list of small
correction are uploaded on the website of Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency.

1. A star “k” before a notice number indicates that the notice is based on the original Korea information.

2. Temporary or preliminary notices are indicated by (T) or (P) after the notice number
respectively, and the notice number with “#%” means that it has been notices as a
temporary or preliminary notice before.

*Temporary (T) and Preliminary (P) notices are not corrected on charts and
publications. Therefore it is advised to check past Notices to Mariners upon purchasing
new charts and publications.

3. The Lat./Long. horizontal coordinates are shown by WGS-84 system.

4. Courses and bearing are true reckoned clockwise from 000° to 359° ; the bearings relating
to light sectors and leading lines are expressed from the vessel toward the target.

5. The time is expressed as four figures from 00:00 to 24:00, and is based on the Korea
Standard Time(KST ; ZD -9) if not specified otherwise.

6. A dagger “t” before the publication number means its correction is recorded in the attached sheet.

7. The figure within brackets after a chart number means the year and notice number of the
last correction affected in that charts.
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PART I

INDEX OF LOCALITY

Namae Hang ~ Light house
Guryongpo Hang ~ Light buoy
Pohang Hang ~ Light buoy
Hupo Hang ~ Fishery

Masan Hang ~ Light buoy

Sisan Hang ~ Light house
Book Hang ~ Light beacon
Yokji Hang ~ Fishery
Maekjeonpo Hang ~ Fishery
Samcheonpo Hang ~ Fishery
Yeosu Hang ~ Fishery
Cheongsando Hang ~ Fishery
Book Hang ~ Fishery

Yeosu Hang ~ Hydrographic survey
Eoranjin Hang ~ Light house
Beolpo Hang ~ Light beacon
Mokpo Hang ~ Pier, Light pole

Gomso Hang ~ Light beacon

Northern part of Heuksando ~ Light buoy, AIS
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to
to
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to
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Eocheongdo Hang ~ Light buoy
Beolpo Hang ~ Light buoy
Maldo Hang ~ Light buoy
Anheung Hang ~ Light buoy
Taean Hang ~ Light buoy

Eoranjin Hang ~ Fishery

Notice No.
(199)
390
391
392
393
404
(200)
394
395
396
397
(201)
(202)
(203)
(204)
(205)
(206)
(208)
398
399
400
401
402
403
405
406
407
408
(207)



INDEX OF CHARTS AFFECTED

Chart No. Notice No. Chart No. Notice No.

1454 392 2471 (205)

1461 (200) 2516 390, (208)
1753 393 3010 398

1801 404(T) 3112 397, 398, 399
1808 393 3113 (199)
2010 398 3116 399, 400
2011 398 3117 397, 398
2156 394 3131 399
2158 (202) 3135 402 3%
2160 (202), (203) 3153 405(T)
2161 (201), (202) 3155 400
2163 395 3162 400
2181 (204) 3411 401
2183 396 3413 407(T)
2219 394 3417 408(T)
2300 398 3432 406(T)
2414 396 3436 408(T)
2416 396 3493 403 3%
2432 396 3550 408(T)
2470 397, 398, (206), (207)

INDEX OF PUBLICATION AFFECTED
Publication No. Notice No.
410 392, 393, 394, 395, 396, 397, 398, 399, 400, 401, 408(T)




PART II

% 390/24 Block production
Chart No. Title Position (Approx.)
34-479N, 127-49.0E
34-477N, 127-52.7E
2516 YEOSU HAEMAN
34-43.5N, 127-53.8E
34-39.7N, 127-47.8E
Chart 2516[24-165]
Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency
*391/24 ENC production
ENC No. Chart No. Remark
KR647B58 2516 Edition
KR647B08 2511, 2160 Edition
KR647B17 2511 Edition
KR647B18 2511 Edition
KR64737B 2511 Edition
KR648A51 2161, 2412 Edition
KR5F4H24 2181 Edition
KR5G313E 2161 Edition

Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency

% 392/24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Namae Hang ~ Light house

Replace Elevation of light, 12m with 15m 37-58-09.4N, 128-45-574E to
37-58-09.2N, 128-45-57.5E

Chart 1454[24-195]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 1223.5

Source Donghae Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries



*393/24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Guryongpo Hang ~ Light buoy

Move A Fl 6s 35-58-56.2N, 129-33-40.1E to
35-58-54.6N, 129-33-40.3E

Chart 1808[24-266], 1753[24-366]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 1344.6

Source Pohang Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

% 394/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Masan Hang ~ Light buoy

Delete 1. 4 FI G 4s (No 1) 35-08-45.8N, 128-36-31.4E
2. Zj FI R 4s (No 2) 35-08-41.1N, 128-36-29.2E

Chart 2219[23-986], 2156[23-986]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 2106.7, 2106.8

Source Masan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

*395/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Southern part of Maemuldo, Gukdo ~ Light buoy

Insert 1. Zj FIl(4) Y 8 (No A) 34-32-53.1N, 128-26-25.4E
2. Zj FIl(4) Y 8 (No B) 34-32-48.0N, 128-26-26.0E

Chart 2163[24-235]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 2217.60, 2217.61

Source Masan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries



* 396/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Sisan Hang ~ Light house

Delete % Fl G 4s 15m ™ 34-23-45.6N, 127-15-56.8E

Chart 2183[24-299], 2432(24-350], 2414[24-350], 2416[24-350]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 2527.5

Source Yeosu Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries
*397/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Book Hang ~ Light beacon
i
Insert * F1(2) G 6s 15m ™ 34-08-22.8N, 126-30-07.8E
Chart 2470[24-184], 3112[24-380], 3117[24-380]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 2581.4

Source Jindo Aids to Navigation Office

* 398/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Eoranjin Hang ~ Light house
Replace Range of light, 21M with 20M 34-17-12.0N, 126-28-24.8E
Chart 2470[24-397], 3112[24-397], 3117[24-397], 2300[24-381], 2011[24-255], 3010[23-655], 2010[23-655]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 3001

Source Jindo Aids to Navigation Office

* 399/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Beolpo Hang ~ Light beacon

H
Insert B%B F1(2) 10s 8.3m 7M 34-31-50.4N, 126-26-08.0E
Chart 3131[24-353], 3112[24-398], 3116[24-353]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 3006.10

Source Jindo Aids to Navigation Office



*400/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Mokpo Hang ~ Pier, Light pole
Insert 1. Pier, single firm line, joining,(1)~(4)~(1) (1) 34-44-26.5N, 126-21-49.5E
delete inner contour and depth (2) 34-44-11.2N, 126-21-40.1E

(3) 34-44-109N, 126-21-41.0E
(4) 34-44-26.2N, 126-21-50.2E

2. l FI(3) Y 7s 10m M 34-44-11.1N, 126-21-40.5E
Chart 3155[24-302], 3162[24-296], 3116[24-399]
Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 3089.22

Source Mokpo Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

*401/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Gomso Hang ~ Light beacon

i

Insert & Q9 158 12m 9M 35-35-13.8N, 126-29-19.6E
Chart 3411[24-221]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 3155

Source Gunsan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

* 402 3% /24 WEST COAST ~ Northern part of Heuksando ~ Light buoy, AIS

Former Notice 295(T)/24, No.1,2 is canceled

Delete 1. I;'ii Fi(4) Y 8 (No A), @A'S 34-53-14.6N, 125-47-47.2E
2. lgl Fi(4) Y 8 (No B), @Afs 34-53-08.7N, 125-47-46.0E
Chart 3135



Source Mokpo Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

*403 % /24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Eocheongdo Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 477(T)/21 is canceled

Delete 1. Zj Fl4) Y 8 (No A) 36-07-01.9N, 125-59-09.9E
2. Zj FIl(4) Y 8 (No B) 36-06-51.7N, 125-59-13.2E

Chart 3493

Source Gunsan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

*404(T)/24 ~ EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Pohang Hang ~ Light buoy

Insert Zj FI(4) Y 8s 36-13-50.5N, 129-22-59.4E
Chart 1801
Source Pohang Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

*405(T)/24  WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Beolpo Hang ~ Light buoy

Insert 1. Zj Fi4) Y 8s (No A) 34-25-26.8N, 126-29-05.6E
2. Zj Fi(4) Y 8s (No B) 34-25-30.9N, 126-29-07.1E
Chart 3153

Source Jindo Aids to Navigation Office

*406(T)/24 ~ WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Maldo Hang ~ Light buoy

Insert 1. Zj Fi(4) Y 8s (No E) 35-47-22.9N, 126-23-38.7E
2. Zj Fi(4) Y 8 (No F) 35-47-21.9N, 126-24-47.2E
3. Zj Fl(4) Y 8s (No G) 35-47-00.3N, 126-24-07.0E



Chart 3432

Source Gunsan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

*407(T)/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Anheung Hang ~ Light buoy

Insert 1. Zj Fl(4) Y 8 (No A) 36-30-47.0N, 126-09-49.4E
2. Zj Fi(4) Y 8 (No B) 36-30-50.0N, 126-09-47.7E

Chart 3413

Source Daesan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

*408(T)/24  WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Taean Hang ~ Light buoy

Move 4\ FI' R 55 (No D) 36-54-26.3N, 126-11-44.7E to
36-54-28.5N, 126-11-48.3E

Chart 3550, 3436, 3417
Publication 410 (List of Lights) 3314

Source Daesan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries



PART III

* (199)/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Amtaedo ~ Marine information

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 34-58-455N, 125-55-37.3E
(2) 34-58-45.5N, 125-55-38.8E
(3) 34-58-44.3N, 125-55-38.8E
(4) 34-58-44.3N, 125-55-37.3E

Chart 3113

Source SOILTECH Engineering

% (200)/24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Hupo Hang ~ Fishery

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 36-38-58.0N, 129-27-10.4E
(2) 36-38-56.1N, 129-27-16.0E
(3) 36-38-50.1N, 129-27-12.9E
(4) 36-38-52.0N, 129-27-07.3E

Remark Period : September 2024 ~ September 2034

Chart 1461

Source Uljin Gun

* (201)/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Yokji Hang ~ Fishery

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 34-40-285N, 128-16-33.1E
(2) 34-40-35.9N, 128-16-46.0E
(3) 34-40-39.3N, 128-16-43.2E
(4) 34-40-31.9N, 128-16-30.3E

Remark Period : June 2024 ~ June 2034

Chart 2161

Source Gyeongsangnam-do
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* (202)/24

SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Maekjeonpo Hang ~ Fishery

Area 1. bounded by line, joining, (1)~(4)~(1) (1) 34-48-01.4N, 128-16-00.6E
(2) 34-48-01.4N, 128-16-08.5E
(3) 34-47-53.0N, 128-16-08.6E
(4) 34-47-529N, 128-16-00.7E
2. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 34-51-31.0N, 128-06-57.8E
(2) 34-51-31.0N, 128-07-05.7E
(3) 34-51-47.2N, 128-07-055E
(4) 34-51-47.2N, 128-06-57.7E
3. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 34-50-35.1N, 128-08-15.3E
(2) 34-50-35.8N, 128-08-27.0E
(3) 34-50-44.2N, 128-08-26.3E
(4) 34-50-43.5N, 128-08-14.6E
4. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 34-51-30.2N, 128-06-29.0E
(2) 34-51-30.3N, 128-06-40.8E
(3) 34-51-51.1N, 128-06-40.6E
(4) 34-51-51.0N, 128-06-28.8E
Remark Period : July 2024 ~ July 2034
Chart 2158 (3), 2160 (2,4), 2161 (1)
Source Tongyeong City
% (203)/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Samcheonpo Hang ~ Fishery

Area 1. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

2. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

Remark Period : July 2024 ~ Juy 2034

Chart 2160
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oy
(2)
3)
4)

1)
(2)
3)
4)

34-51-47.5N,
34-51-47.6N,
34-51-52.5N,
34-51-52.3N,

34-51-29.6N,
34-51-29.7N,
34-51-39.5N,
34-51-39.4N,

128-06-00.9E
128-06-14.7E
128-06-14.6E
128-06-00.8E

128-06-01.1E
128-06-14.8E
128-06-14.7E
128-06-01.0E



* (204)/24

SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Yeosu Hang ~ Fishery

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 34-36-53.1N, 127-48-38.1E
(2) 34-36-52.6N, 127-48-44.0E
(3) 34-36-24.7N, 127-48-40.7E
(4) 34-36-25.1N, 127-48-34.9E

Remark Period : July, 2024 ~ July, 2034

Chart 2181

Source Yeosu City

% (205)/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Cheongsando Hang ~ Fishery

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 34-13-05.6N, 126-53-40.8E
(2) 34-13-03.2N, 126-53-48.1E
(3) 34-12-51.1N, 126-53-42.4E
(4) 34-12-53.5N, 126-53-35.1E

Remark Period : June 2024 ~ June 2034

Chart 2471

Source Wando Gun

* (206)/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Book Hang ~ Fishery

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (13)~(1) (1) 34-13-04.6N, 126-36-46.1E
(2) 34-13-07.1N, 126-36-48.6E
(3) 34-13-04.0N, 126-36-54.2E
(4) 34-13-019N, 126-36-52.8E
(5) 34-12-54.4N, 126-37-16.1E
(6) 34-13-119N, 126-37-27.3E
(7) 34-12-57.3N, 126-37-43.9E
(8) 34-12-47.8N, 126-37-40.0E
(9) 34-12-50.1N, 126-37-37.1E
(10) 34-12-425N, 126-37-34.7E
(11) 34-12-285N, 126-37-21.3E
(12) 34-12-46.5N, 126-37-054E
(13) 34-12-57.2N, 126-36-54.4E

Remark Period : June 2024 ~ March 2025

Chart 2470

Source Wando Gun

12 -



* (207)/24

Area 1. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (9)~(1)

2. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (8)~(1)

Remark Period : June 2024 ~ Octorber 2024
Chart 2470

Source Wando Gun

WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Eoranjin Hang ~ Fishery

1)
(2)
3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
8)
9)

1)
(2)
3)
4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)

34-16-34.4N,
34-16-44.4N,
34-16-52.2N,
34-16-56.2N,
34-17-06.7N,
34-17-04.9N,
34-16-59.2N,
34-16-25.7N,
34-16-09.3N,

34-17-49.1N,
34-17-46.7N,
34-17-30.7N,
34-17-18.8N,
34-17-21.5N,
34-16-44.5N,
34-17-13.7N,
34-17-31.2N,

126-28-26.5E
126-28-444E
126-28-38.0E
126-28-39.7E
126-28-40.5E
126-28-49.5E
126-29-01.2E
126-29-29.6E
126-29-07.9E

126-27-05.2E
126-27-22.2E
126-28-13.4E
126-28-09.7E
126-27-56.9E
126-27-45.6E
126-27-08.6E
126-26-59.3E

* (208)/24

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

Chart 2516

Source
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South Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office

1)
(2)
3)
4)

SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Yeosu Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

34-48-00.4N,
34-48-00.5N,
34-47-44.6N,
34-47-44.5N,

127-48-42.3E
127-48-56.2E
127-48-56.4E
127-48-42.5E



LIST OF LIGHTS (PUB. No.410)

PART IV

Elev. | Range Color.
No. Name Position Characteristics ’ 9 Structure, Remarks
(m) | (M) .
Height (m)
1223.5 Ingu Hang 37-58.15N  FI(1) R 5s 15 9 R 4-sided NIM No.27/392,2024
M4455.5 128-45.96E concrete
tower
9.5
1344.6 Guryongpo 35-58.91IN  FI(1) W 6s 3 WBuW  NIM No.27/393,2024
129-33.67E pillar
2106.5 Modo 35-08.76N  Fl(4) Y 8s 7 Y pillar
128-36.74E
2106.6 Modo 35-08.70N FI(4) Y 8s 7 Y pillar
128-36.74E
2106.5 Removed from List
2106.6 Removed from List
2106.7 Removed from List NTM No.27/394,2024
2106.8 Removed from List NTM No.27/394,2024
2217.60 Gukdo Hang 34-32.89N FI(4) Y 8s 7 Y pillar NIM No.27/395,2024
128-26.42F (Insert)
2217.61 Gukdo Hang 34-32.80N FI(4) Y 8s 7 Y pillar NTM No.27/395,2024
128-26.43E (Insert)
2527.5 Removed from List NTM No.27/396,2024
M4297.3
2581.4 Mangwolyeo 34-08.38N  FI(2) G 6s 15 7 G round  NIM No.27/397,2024
126-30.13E steel pipe (Insert)
14
3001 Eoryongdo 34-17.20N  FI(1) W 15s 93 20 W 8sided NIM No.27/398,2024
M4278 126-28 41E concrete
tower
6.1
3006.10 Jindo 34-31.84N FI(2) W 10s 8.3 7 BRB round NIM No.27/399,2024
126-26.13E steel pipe  (Insert)
7.9
3089.22 Mokpo Hang 34-4419N FI(3) Y 7s 10 7 Y round  NTM No.27/400,2024
126-21.68E steel pipe  (Insert)
6.5
3155 Yeongseon 35-3523N Q(9) W 15s 12 9 YBY round NTM No.27/401,2024
126-29.33E concrete  (Insert)
tower
11
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Racon

No. Coast Name Position l\él(o)(rjsee Fr((e&tﬁezr;cy P?Vv\\//)e r R(a'\;)ge Remarks
4109.8 South  Bugyeodo 34-41.02N B 2MOOLIDXN X-Band 6
M4335 128-46.50E - 9375 1.0

9410 S-Band

9415 1.0

9445

3050
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